

## COUNTY OF YOLO

## Health and Human Services Agency

Karen Larsen, LMFT
Director

Aimee Sisson, MD, MPH Public Health Officer MAILING ADDRESS
137 N. Cottonwood Street • Woodland, CA 95695
www.yolocounty.org

March 23, 2021

Effective immediately, the Order of the Yolo County Public Health Officer No. 2020-03.1, issued on December 2, 2020 and amended on January 4, 2021, is hereby rescinded. This order included restrictions applicable to COVID-19 testing and operation of fitness facilities and hair salons in long-term care facilities in Yolo County.

The rescission of the Order is being made in light of the significant decrease in COVID-19 case rates and testing positivity rates among Yolo County residents and workers, along with the growing proportion of County residents and workers who have been vaccinated against the virus that causes COVID-19. Given the progress made in Yolo County in controlling coronavirus since the Order's issuance, it is no longer necessary to impose local restrictions on long-term care facilities that are stricter than those imposed by State regulatory entities.

Long-term care facilities in Yolo County should continue to comply with State restrictions outlined in All Facility Letters issued by the California Department of Public Health (for skilled nursing facilities) and in Provider Information Notices issued by the California Department of Social Services.

Aimee Sisson, MD, MPH

an Chi